Annual Report

Fiscal Year 2009

INDIANA NATIONAL GUARD

28

30

32

35

SPECIAL FOCUS

INDEX

JOINT FORCES - ARMY

20

PARTNERSHIPS

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

16

STATE OUTREACH

6

FISCAL REPORTS

4

JOINT FORCES - AIR

3
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S MESSAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

This annual report for Federal Fiscal Year 2009 (1 October 2008 through
30 September 2009) is prepared to satisfy the following statues within the
Indiana Code concerning the Military Department of Indiana:
IC 10-2-2-7(d). Adjutant General; duties. The adjutant-general shall issue to each
commissioned officer and headquarters one (1) copy…of such annual reports
concerning the militia as the governor may direct.
IC 10-2-2-21. Armories; accounts and reports. The state armory board shall make
a report annually of the proceedings incident to the location and management
of such armories, respectively, also a detailed account of disbursements, which
shall be filed in the office of the auditor of state, and a copy furnished the adjutant
general’s department.
Questions or comments concerning this publication should be addressed to:
Maj. Shawn Gardner, State Public Affairs Officer, Indiana National Guard
Mailing address: JFHQ-IN-PAO; 2002 S. Holt Rd.; Indianapolis, IN 46241
Comm Phone: 317-247-3105

www.in.ng.mil

ADJUTANT GENERAL’S MESSAGE

3

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

JOINT FORCES

4

JFH
Indian
Stou

JFHQ HHD
Indianapolis
Stout Field

38th DIV
Indpls- Div Armory

76th BCT
Indpls- Tyndall Armory

81st TC
Indpls- Div Armory

CAMCCO Installation
Training CMD
CAJMTC

ISU CAJMC
CAJMTC

38th CAB
Shelbyville

76 STB
Indpls- Tyndall

938 MP
Indpls- Stout Field

38th STB
Indpls- Div Armory

1-151 IN BN
Jasper

113 EN
Gary

38th Sust. BDE
Kokomo

1-293 IN BN
Jasper

438th CM
Indpls- Stout Field

2-150 FA
Bloomington

Det 10 OSACOM
Indpls- Signature

De
Indpls

Det 3 126 AVN/ JFHQ
Indpls-Signature

138 (IMA) RGT CA
CAJMTC

135 CH
Lafayette

1-163 FA BN
Evansville

INARNG MED Det
CAJMTC

120 PAD
Indpls- Stout Field

2-151 INF
South Bend
2-152 CAV
Columbus
2219 BSC
Bedford
519 CSSB
Terre Haute
Hulman Field
438 SIG
New Castle

www.in.ng.mil

38 B
Indpls

219 BfSB
CAJMTC

1-152 CAV
(RSTA) SQDN
New Albany

113 BDE SPT BN
Muncie

MUTC
Butlerville

53rd CST
Indpls- Stout Field

122 M
Supp G

122
Ops Grp
122 Ops
Supp Flt
163
Fighter Sq

HQ-IN
napolis
ut Field

Band/JFHQ
s- Ft. Harrison

1938 AQ TM/JFHQ
Indpls- Stout Field

et 18 R&R
s- Ft. Harrison

1976 AQ TM
Indpls- Stout Field

Indiana
Guard Reserve

INANG CMD

122
Fighter Wing

sn
Grp

181
Intel Wing

122
Maint Grp

122
Med Grp

113 Air
Supp Ops Sq

113
Weather Flt

181 Msn
Supp Grp

181
Intel Grp

181
Med Grp

122
Civ Engs

122
Maint Sq

181
Civ Eng Sq

181
Intel Supp Sq

122 Log
Red Sq

122 Aircraft
Maint Sq

181
Log Red Sq

181
Ops Supp Sq

122 Sec
Forces Sq

122 Maint
Ops Flt

181
Sec Frce Sq

137 I
ntel Sq

122
Comm Flt

181
Comm Flt

122 Msn
Supp Flt

181
Msn Supp Flt

122
Student Flt

181
Services Flt

122
Serv Flt

181
Student Flt

5

6

ARMY MACOMs

JOINT FORCES

38TH INFANTRY DIVISION
November of 2008 saw the 38th Infantry
Division supporting two major exercises
- one for the 82nd Airborne Mission
Rehearsal Exercise and one for the 34th
Infantry Division, which was a command
post exercise. Soldiers and equipment were
provided to both exercises.
In December 2008, the division staff was moved to
Fort Lewis, Wash., to conduct Command Post Exercise
rehearsals. These rehearsals showed the division to be
well-prepared for the upcoming exercises.
Calendar year 2009 got off to a fast start. In March
pre-mobilization training was conducted in support of
the 177th Finance Detachment. The division ran two
Command Post Exercises in support of the 34th Infantry
Division during that same time frame, and began initial
planning sessions for the TY 11 HICOM mission.
Command staff undertook the cross-leveling of
personnel and equipment of the Division, which
had been deployed in support of the 76th Infantry
Brigade Combat Team’s mission in Iraq. Command
also prepped and executed a plan, put into place over
serveral months, to deploy the division FECC to Fort
Lewis, Wash.
The division officially began the reintegration of
returning Soldiers through state-wide Yellow Ribbon
ceremonies in April. Not only are our Guardsmen
honored through this program, but their families are
recognized for their support and commitment as well.
Also begun was division planning for the Coalition
Warrior Inter-Operability Demonstration (CWID)
state-level exercise in Colorado Springs.
The last exercise in support of the 177th Finance
deployment was begun, and as May rolled in, the trainup for division training was begun.
May always requires a great deal of coordination
and effort as the Indiana Guard conducts numerous
exercises in support of the Indianapolis 500 race.
Pre-race activites are many and varied, and all put the
Guard in the spotlight to a world-wide audience.
Mid-summer saw the CWID fully executed, and
attention turned to the strategic planning of 2011
HICOM mission and the 2012 War Fighter exercise.

www.in.ng.mil

DEPLOYMENTS
• 38th ID Combat Action Brigade - OIF - Shelbyville
• 38th ID Headquarters & Headquarters Company OEF - Indianapolis
• 138th Quartermaster Support Company - OIF Brazil
REDEPLOYMENTS
• 38th ID Military Police - OIF - Danville
• 1538th Transportation Company - OIF - Elkhart
• 2-238th General Aviation Support Battalion - OIF Shelbyville

76TH INFANTRY BRIGADE COMBAT TEAM Brigade assumed the National Guard Response Force
This past year, the NIGHTHAWKS of the 76th
Infantry Brigade Combat Team continued to set
the standard while conducting several major
operations on a local, regional, and national
scale.
The Brigade returned from a successful deployment to Iraq
where the NIGHTHAWKS made a significant contribution
to the rebuilding and transition in Iraq. The 3,300 Soldiers
conducted approximately 3,500 convoy logistics patrols,
725 combat patrols, covered 5.1 million road miles, had over
100 engagements with the enemy, and found or detonated
210 IEDs.

This CBRNE Consequence Management Response Force
Mission will be a primary focus for the Brigade through
2012 and may be used at the national level to assist with a
large scale catastrophe.
On May 29, 2009, the mayor of Lawrence, Ind., welcomed
representatives of the 76th IBCT and civic leaders to the
city during a ground-breaking ceremony for a new armory
to be located there. The site encompasses part of the original
Ft. Benjamin Harrison, an Army installation designated
for closure through the Base Closure and Realignment
Commission in 1991.
The 96,000 square foot facility will be home to four
companies of the 76th IBCT: HHC, 76th IBCT; HHC, 76th
Special Troops Bn.; and C and B Companies, 76th
Special Troops Bn.
Approximately 450 Citizen-Soldiers will attend
monthly drills at the $15 million facility to include
some 70 full-time employees.

Photo by Staff Sgt. Jeff Lowry, IINNG Public Affairs

Said Col. Courtney Carr, commander of the 76th
IBCT, of the new facility, “There is no question
that this new facility will be more functional and
will better facilitate our brigade’s training and
our readiness to serve our state and nation. But
even more fortunate is our opportunity to join the
community of Lawrence. As citizen-Soldiers being
part of a community is important to us.”

The NIGHTHAWKS were also a participant in
the Army’s new RESET program for personnel
and equipment as we completed our modular
transformation and fielded a number of new
equipment systems.
The Brigade was involved in several missions
here at home. NIGHTHAWK units answered
the call for support to our local communities and
provided vehicles to our neighbors in Kentucky
during a major winter ice storm that left many
homes without power for several weeks.

Photo by Staff Sgt. Les Newport, INNG Public Affairs

Photo by Spc. Beth Gorenc, Task Force 38 Public Affairs

Upon return, the Brigade had a magnificent welcome home
ceremony in the Lucas Oil Stadium and moved forward
as the first large unit to conduct the new Yellow Ribbon
comprehensive reintegration program.

mission and began planning to assume a three-year homeland
defense mission as the Task Force Operation headquarters
and units for a national rapid response force.

Units of the
76th will move
into the new
armory after
a March 2011
completion if
construction
goes according
to schedule.

The 76th also began two homeland defense missions. The

7

8

ARMY MACOMs

JOINT FORCES

81ST TROOP COMMAND
The 81st Troop Command has had multiple
missions throughout training year 2009
from state active duty to supporting the
War on Terrorism.
Brigadier General David L. Harris, the
commander for 81st TC, was selected as the
Chief of Staff for NATO forces in Kosovo in the spring
of 2009. Col. Mark E. Coers replaced Brig. Gen Harris
as the commander for the 81st TC.
This past year was the Year of the Non-commissioned
Officer. Staff Sgt. Gregory Swanson, a military
policeman from 387th Military Police Company, was
the representative for the command. Swanson was the
runner-up at the National NCO of the Year competition.
RETENTION
Retention was an important mission for the command.
Staff Sgt. Cassandra Shei was the Major Command
level and Battalion level Career Counselor of the Year
2009.
81st TC was the number one major command for
retention with a rate of 79 percent. The 113th Engineer
Battalion has a retention rate of 83 percent. The other
career counselors that aided the outstanding retention
rate were Staff Sgt. Jeremy Winters and Staff Sgt.
David Bridgewater, who ranked numbers two and four
respectively out of 18 career counselors throughout the
state.
384TH MILITARY POLICE COMPANY
The 384th Military Police Company, from Bloomington,
deployed to Tal Afar, Iraq, in January 2009. The 187
Soldiers deployed conducted military police operations
at the base in support of the Global War of Terrorism.
Nine rear detachment Soldiers participated in ‘Operation
Blast’ state active duty to aid the local community in
Southern Indiana in February.
The 384th also provided a platoon of MPs to support
CCMRF 10.1 at Muscatatuck Urban Training Center in
November 2009.
387TH MILITARY POLICE INTERNMENT
AND RESETTLEMENT COMPANY

www.in.ng.mil

The 387th Military Police Internment and Resettlement
Company from New Albany were involved in several
community and state events. During a winter storm, the
unit provided three Soldiers for ‘Operation Blast’ state
active duty. Two Soldiers were trained and participated
on the JISCC team with members of HHD 81st Troop
Command.
The 387th road-marched with the Floyd Central High
School’s Junior Reserve Officers’ Training Corps
in New Albany. The 387th is providing a platoon of
Military Police as part of the 76th Infantry Brigade
Combat Team’s efforts as the state’s National Guard
Reaction Force.
381ST MILITARY
POLICE
COMPANY
The 381st Military Police
Company, armored in
Plymouth, provided 56
Soldiers for the 384th MP
Company deployment.
The deployed Soldiers
trained on vital military
police skills prior to the deployment.
193RD MILITARY POLICE COMPANY
193rd Military Police Company, from Indianapolis,
assisted the Michigan National Guard’s 177th Military
Police Brigade in preparing the 46th Military Police
Brigade for mobilization. They participated in a war
fighter exercise to prepare the unit for operations that
they will face on deployment.
938TH MILITARY
POLICE LAW AND
ORDER DETACHMENT
The 938th Military Police Law
and Order Detachment from Gary
deployed Soldiers to augment
various military police companies
in t he Indiana National Guard.
The unit supported 38th Military
Police and 939th Military Police
Detachment, 38th Infantry Division
with 11 Soldiers. The unit also
deployed 20 Soldiers to Iraq with

,

Photo by Spc. William E. Henry

the 384th MP Company. The
938th moved to the new Gary
Airport Armory at the end of
the training year.
438TH CHEMICAL
COMPANY
The 438th Chemical Company
from Indianapolis and the
Detachment in Terre Haute had
60 Soldiers deployed with 76th
Infantry Brigade Combat Team
throughout Iraq. The Soldiers
returned to the unit after the
demobilization process in late
spring. The 438th currently has five Soldiers deployed in
support of the Global War on Terrorism.

Photos above and left by Sgt. David G. Bruce

Also the 438th supported other
mobilizing units by performing
protective mask fitting and
testing to ensure the mask would
function properly in a nuclear or
biological environment.
The Soldiers also supported
community relation events
throughout the year to include
the Miracle Mile Parade and
Indy 500.
The detachment closed down the
9th Street Armory and moved to
another armory in Terre Haute
located on Maple Street.

Photo contributed by 1613th ESC Public Affairs

120TH PUBLIC
AFFAIRS DETACHMENT
The 120th Public Affairs Detachment
in Indianapolis produced stories,
photos and video for various local
and national media outlets.
The detachment supported 30
missions and events for the Indiana
National Guard. The unit was
involved in the Welcome Home
Ceremony for approximately 4,000
Indiana National Guardsmen at
Lucas Oil Stadium in January 2009.

INDIANA MEDICAL DETACHMENT
The Indiana Medical Detachment stationed at Camp
Atterbury, Edinburgh, Ind., provided numerous medical
operations to support the National Guard.
Approximately 10,000 seasonal influenza immunizations
were administered to the Guardsmen.
The unit conducted over 600 Periodic Health Assessments
in June, and monthly since then. In July, the unit initiated
an online Periodic Health Assessment for Indiana National
Guard. For the deploying troops the unit assisted in the
medical portion of the Soldier Readiness Processing.
215TH AREA SUPPORT MEDICAL
COMPANY
215th Area Support Medical Company from Camp Atterbury,
Edinburgh, deployed for Operation Iraqi Freedom. The unit
ran the Phipps Troop Medical Center and the Emergency
Response Center on Joint Base Balad, Iraq.
The Soldiers treated U.S. service members, Iraqi civilians,
civilian contractors and Foreign Nationals. There were over
30,000 service members and civilians stationed on Joint
Base Balad. 215th medics administer immunizations to
American service members. The unit returned from a year
long deployment in August.
1313TH ENGINEER COMPANY
1313th Engineer Company stationed at Camp Atterbury,
Edinburgh, deployed to Mosul, Iraq. The 164 Soldiers did
pre-mobilization training before the deployment to train on
important skills needed for the deployment. The unit also had
14 Soldiers deploy to support 76th Infantry Brigade Combat
Team in Iraq. The 1313th was augmented by approximately
60 Soldiers from the 713th Engineer Company (Sapper)
from Valparaiso.
1613TH ENGINEER SUPPORT COMPANY
1613th Engineer Support Company stationed in LaPorte,
Ind., deployed with 164 Soldiers to Afghanistan in March
2009. The unit is working at various forward operating bases
in the country, building infrastructure to support the GWOT.
The 1613th was augmented by a platoon of vertical engineers
from the 1413th Engineer Company from North Vernon and
multiple Soldiers from headquarters support company and
forward support company of the 113th Engineer Battalion.

9

10

ARMY MACOMs

JOINT FORCES

CAMP ATTERBURY
JOINT MANEUVER
TRAINING CENTER
Camp Atterbury serves as a multi-purpose installation
providing a variety of unique training opportunities and
venues for many organizations or agencies, either
private or governmental, located in and outside the
state of Indiana.
Also designated as one of six Army Power Generation Platforms and a persistent mobilization site under
U.S. 1st Army, Division East , CAJMTC provides a full
suite of ranges, maneuver space, facilities and air space
to train for 21st century warfare, as well as homeland
defense exercises.
In 2009, CAJMTC continued its ongoing mission to
support units training for missions overseas, to include
sending military men and women to Iraq, Afghanistan,
Kosovo, as well as other world-wide locations. Within
its ability, the camp can train and support an infantry
brigade combat team, a marine expeditionary unit or a
large mobilization load at peak capacity.
During fiscal year 2009 the camp supported two Kosovo
Stabilization Rotations (KFOR), Task Force Phoenix,
Task Force Cyclone, 24th Marine Expeditionary Unit,
the Provincial Reconstruction Teams, multiple Agribusiness Development Teams (ADTs) from the several
states, plus other transportation, engineer or combat
service support units.
To achieve such accomplishments, the post maintains
good partnership with the 205th Infantry Brigade
(Training Support), an active duty unit with a mission
to train deploying units for missions to these regions
through a program called Operation Warrior Trainer.
This program brings returning veterans of Afghanistan
and Iraq in to train service-members preparing to
deploy to these areas on the most up to date tactics,
techniques and procedures.
New partners this fiscal year for the post include the
189th Infantry Brigade (Training Support) whose
mission is to train the provincial reconstruction teams
to deploy into Afghanistan. Hailing from Fort Bragg,
North Carolina, the 189th leaders and team members
worked tirelessly to ensure the temporary transition
from one post to the other was a smooth one, and that it
was with the successful deployment of the PRTs in late
June 2009 after a three-month training session here.

www.in.ng.mil

Camp Atterbury during 2009, along with its great partners has mobilized over 14,000 service-members and
has demobilized close to 5,000. Unique to this year’s
mission is the added partnership that brought both
reserve and active component members from the U.S.
Army, Navy, Air Force, Marines, and civilians to the
site to train and deploy for missions abroad.

MUSCATATUCK URBAN TRAINING
CENTER
The year 2009 brought new promised training and
initiatives to the center that is nestled in woods of south
eastern Indiana. Both the number of training venues or
tools and the number of people who completed training
at MUTC doubled in the last year.
Known as the living, breathing city, MUTC can support
the stability and reconstruction training for both kinetic
and non-kinetic capabilities. The training venues
support task lists for the “whole of government/whole
of nation” team components.
MUTC is the designated location for Integrated CIV-MIL
training established through a partnership with the
Department of State and other agencies. Field training
was completed at MUTC on a monthly basis and the
number of students completing the program prior to
their deployment has grown each month.
Partnerships with the local community also continued
to grow this year, specifically with the use of
the Jennings and Bartholomew County Fairgrounds,
Columbus and North Vernon Airports, as well as
Jefferson Proving Grounds in Madison. Agreements
the facilities provided enhanced exercise capabilities
for agencies and units and supported a realistic training
battle box. Civic and local leaders in these communities
welcomed military and civilian trainers. This ultimately built a stronger community relationship between all
parties involved, as well as the private citizens living
and working near these areas.
MUTC received new tenants during the summer of
2009 with the induction of the Patriot Academy. The
installation’s schoolhouse was renovated to fit this
newest National Guard Bureau program, which is a

first of its kind initiative allowing high school dropouts ages
17 through 20 a second opportunity to earn their diploma.
Student-Soldiers receive a nationally-accredited diploma
through online courses offered through Liberty University
through this nine-month program.
Preparations throughout all of 2009 included initial, middle
and final planning conferences for several training events
conducted at the site. This included the 24th Marine
Expeditionary Unit training exercise which occurred in
August 2009, as well extensive planning for the FY10 U.S.
Army Northern Command and U.S. Army North, consequent management national level exercise.
Coupled with this is the ongoing working and training
relationships with the local police, fire, S.W.A.T. and
emergency services agencies. MUTC continues to
gain recognition throughout the state, as well as the nation
as a premier training venue unlike any other.
Ultimately in 2009, MUTC doubled both its training venues
and the number of people trained as a result of the ongoing
push to extend our partnerships across all governmental,
non-governmental, civilian and private organizations wanting
to capitalize on the site that replicates the full-spectrum of
urban critical operational infrastructure.

CAMP ATTERBURY – MUSCATATUCK
CENTER FOR COMPLEX OPERATIONS
Camp Atterbury – Muscatatuck Center for Complex Operations
(CA-MCCO) is the integrating headquarters for a consortium of state, federal and private facilities, capabilities and
programs.

Background photo by Staff Sgt. Bradley Staggs

It operates under a business plan that establishes partners
who work together to provide a highly realistic training
and testing environment. CA-MCCO, Camp Atterbury and
Muscatatuck Urban Training Center pride themselves with
excellent customer service and unique, realistic, facilities.
The business plan brings together all services, federal and
state agencies, universities and colleges, federal and
private research activities, and private business and nonprofit
programs. The plan design seeks to create the elements of
the contemporary operating environment at little or no cost
through “synergistic” integration of programs. The core
facilities/capabilities of CA-MCCO revolve around Camp
Atterbury and Muscatatuck Urban Training Center.
One joint venture began early in the fiscal year when dialog
started about bringing civilian-military (CIV-MIL) training

to the installations. Senior Indiana National Guard leaders
met with members of the U.S. Department of State, Special
Representatives from Afghanistan and Pakistan or SRAP,
the U.S. Department of Agriculture and the United States
Agency for International Development, better known as
USAID, all to discuss training support to civilians prior to
their deployments to Afghanistan. The effort focused on the
direct partnership with provincial and local authorities critical to President Obama’s overall strategy.
Although the Foreign Service Institute provided training to
deploying civilians, it was unique to begin a field training
experience integrating civilians with their military counterparts; thus CIV-MIL training in Indiana was born. The first
training began in July 2009 and has received numerous positive reviews. In addition, the training caught the attention
of key national leaders as well as national and international
news media, including a visit by Sen. Ted Kaufman (D-DE),
Assistant Secretary of State, Jack Lew and other key leaders
from DoS, SRAP and USAID throughout the fall of 2009.
With the expanding capabilities and activities at Camp
Atterbury and Muscatatuck, the command wanted to ensure
that the Indiana National Guard remains good neighbors.
Staff members participated in two new studies during this
fiscal year. These were the Joint Land Use Study, as well as
the Camp Atterbury and Muscatatuck Urban Training Center
Community Research study. Each provided an overall
assessment and impact on the local communities surrounding
the bases resulting in positive reviews.
In 2009, both facilities were host to a series of additional
annual training, weekend training, pre-mobilization training
and routine exercises that brought even more units, civilians
and non-governmental agencies to the bases.
Camp Atterbury, especially, is used by reserve component
units from across the region for yearly scheduled ATs during
the spring and summer time frames. Both played host to
several thousand participants of these events.
In addition, Kids AT was hosted by Indiana National Guard
headquarters, as well as the Indiana Guard Reserve AT
period. Coupled with this is MUTC’s increase in reserve
component training and exercises for this year.
From an economic standpoint, the Camp Atterbury Muscatatuck complex is contributing substantially. More
than 200 million dollars spurred local businesses within the
greater communities surrounding both installations allowing
for continued economic growth.

11

12

BATTLEFIELD SURVEILLANCE BRIGADE
219th BATTLEFIELD SURVEILLANCE Sergeant Major McLochlin, a police officer in his
hometown of Rochester, Ind., was killed in small arms
BRIGADE
138TH QM MOBILIZATION
IN SUPPORT OF
OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM
138th Quartermaster Support Company
deployed from Brazil, Ind., in support of
Operation Iraqi Freedom. Missions include
Logistics support, Iraqi Army Advisory Team,
Convoy Security, Personnel Security/Ground Escort,
and Garrison Mayor duties. The Company operates
from 6 different locations through Al Anbar Province.
2-151 IN MOBILIZATION IN SUPPORT
OF OPERATION ENDURING FREEDOM
A Company, 2-151 Infantry from Hammond, Ind., and
B Company, 2-151 Infantry from Logansport, Ind.,
deployed over 170 Soldiers each to Afghanistan in
support of Operation Enduring Freedom. The two units
completed pre-mob training at Camp Atterbury, Ind.,
and Fort Knox, Ky., and mobilized from Camp Shelby,
Miss.

Among the guests at the dedication ceremony were
the Indiana Adjutant General, Maj. Gen. R. Martin
Umbarger; Emmy Huffman, spokesperson for Indiana
Sen. Richard Lugar; and Indiana State Command Sgt.
Maj. James Brown, along with other special guest
speakers.
219TH BFSB CAMEX AT09 FORT KNOX, KY
HHC 219th BfSB with supporting units from Texas,
Maryland, Georgia, and Kentucky participated in a
Computer Aided Map Exercise during AT09 at Fort
Knox, Ky. The exercise tested the organization’s ability
to conduct intelligence reconnaissance, and surveillance
for Corp and Division commanders.
The command and staff assisted in the writing and
development of FM3-55.1, the newly published war
fighting doctrine for Battlefield Surveillance Brigades.
GROUND-BREAKING CEREMONY
FRANKLIN ARMORY
Photo by Sgt. Sheila Holifield, 177th Armored
Brigade Public Affairs

On September 25, 2009, the 219th BfSB
held a ground-breaking ceremony for the
new Franklin Armory. This ceremony
marked the beginning of construction
for this 166,000 square foot facility,
to be located on 36 acres just south of
Indianapolis.
This new facility will house eight Indiana
National Guard units with nearly 800
personnel, and three Army Reserve units
with approximately 150
Soldiers. It is scheduled for
completion in November
2010.

RIGGER SHED DEDICATION CEREMONY
On July 10, 2009, the 2-152, which is now under
the 219th BfSB, dedicated the 165th Quartermaster
Company Rigger Platoon’s operating building at the
Seymour Freeman Field Municipal Airport to the
memory of Sgt. Maj. Jeffrey McLochlin who served his
community, state and nation with great honor.

www.in.ng.mil

Photo by Sgt. William Hill

JOINT FORCES

fire July 5, 2006, while deployed to Afghanistan.

The center will contain
supply and administrative
areas, classroom space, and
a drill floor/gymnasium.

ARMY RECRUITING AND RETENTION

2009 proved to be an exciting and challenging
time for the Recruiting Command. Continued
mission along with a reduced recruiting
force has provided an opportunity for
its recruiters to truly shine, and they
did, breaking records for monthly and
quarterly gains.

Over the course of the year, DET 18
also participated in many different
training events, such as Casualty
Notification Officer training to
enhance the state’s capabilities.
Recruiting Command was a primary
force in the Armed Forces Day
enlistment ceremony in which
88 Soldiers, Sailors and Airmen
were enlisted into their respective
services at the Indianapolis Motor

Photo by Staff Sgt. Patrick Cloward

DET 18 continued to support the State manning mission
by enlisting 2519 Soldiers throughout FY09. Sergeant 1st
Class Andrew Seitz, a Ft. Wayne National Guard recruiter,
was named the number one National Guard Recruiter in
the Nation for FY 2008 with Sergeant 1st Class Kenneth
Clevenger (Muncie) second in the Nation. Sergeant Ryan
Murray (Ft. Wayne) was named the number two National
Guard Recruiter in the Nation for FY 2009.

DET 18 also provided display support at the Indianapolis
500, numerous county fairs and over 100 school programs. In
June, the command hosted a 7-on-7 Football Tournament at
Ball State University. Over 500 student-athletes from across
the state participated in the all-day event with Lawrence
Central High School being crowned the Champion.
Additionally, in an effort to foster a better relationship with
school administrators and athletic directors, two “Educator
Appreciation” events were held: one at Chicago’s Wrigley
Field during
a Cubs game;
and one at the
new Lucas
Oil Stadium
(Indianapolis)
when the Colts
were playing.
Photo by Spc. Brian Weitzeil

DETACHMENT 18
RECRUITING AND RETENTION

School officials were given a
presentation on what programs the
Indiana Army National Guard had to
offer their students, then given the
opportunity to ask questions and to get
to know their local recruiting teams.
Both events were a huge success.
Another new mission was to recruit for
the first class of the Patriot Academy, a
National Guard Bureau pilot program
designed to provide high school dropouts from across the
country an opportunity to earn their high school diploma
while training to be members of the Army National Guard.

Photo by Mr. Mike Krieg

Through the unit’s efforts, Indiana was able to recruit 18
individuals into the inaugural class; fully one-third of the
entire class.
Looking forward to 2010, DET 18 anticipates becoming
leaner and more efficient, welcoming the challenges that lie
ahead.
Speedway. This enlistment ceremony is an annual event,
highlighted by the participation of U.S. Senator Richard
Lugar, who administers the oath to the inductees.

One Team, One Fight!!!

13

14

ARMY CIVIL MILITARY AFFAIRS
J9 - CIVIL MILITARY AFFAIRS

FAMILY PROGRAMS

JOINT FORCES

Family Programs continued to grow and expand in
TY 09. In TY 09 over 50,298 contacts were made to
our twelve Family Assistance Centers statewide. This
resulted in 4285 cases being opened to assist Service
Members and Families in need and required follow on
care. These contacts and cases were from all branches
of service, active, reserve, and retired.
A new program was also started in TY09, the Survivor
Outreach Specialist (SOS). The SOS Program adds a
long term contact and care program for families whose
Service Member died regardless of status of duty,
and includes the running of our Tragedy Assistance
Program for Survivors (TAPS).

Photo by Staff Sgt. Bradley Staggs

Additionally, new activities in TY 09 resulted in
increased relationship building with community assets
and resources. The Family Programs office worked
with Purdue’s Military Family Research Institute to
deliver “Passport To Success.” This is a reintegration
program for children of deployed service members and
run in conjunction with our Yellow Ribbon Program.

With Maj. Gen. Umbarger’s creation of the J9
Directorate, there has been an explosion of program
development and expansion within the departments
focused on support of Service members and Families.
With the support of both the J1 and Human Resources
Offices, the J9 office is now a fully functional resource
with Family Programs, Yellow Ribbon Program,
Employer Support Guard and Reserve, Transition
Assistance Advisor, Chaplain, Crisis Intervention,
Selective Service, Military Funeral Honors, Ceremonial
Unit, and 38th Infantry Division Band all interlaced as
mutually supporting departments.
Most activity within the J9 requires a coordinated effort
from these multiple offices to result in hands on care for
Soldiers / Airmen and their families.
With their ability to work together, these offices have
reached another milestone in the number of service
members and their families cared for in times of

difficulty, crisis, or benefit information needs.
www.in.ng.mil

Family Programs expanded out to local communities
with the Military Children Education Coalition
(MCEC) which teaches local educators how to better
serve the children of military families, and took this
program to Community Council Building Meetings in
local communities.
Family Programs also conducted Youth Symposiums
where the end result was character building and life
skills training for the youth of military families.
Family Programs also became a key player in the
other J9 programs such as Yellow Ribbon teaching
over 75 different briefing and support events, and
Crisis Intervention with “Duty to Warn” activities and
resource availability. Family Programs now has over
40 employees serving Indiana Service Members and
Families.
CHAPLAINS
Our fulltime Chaplain Corps became another key player
in multiple J9 programs in TY 09. Not only did they
have the state responsibility for the Spiritual wellbeing
and program development in the MACOMs, they
became integral players in Crisis Intervention, Yellow
Ribbon Program, and unit support programs. They
also supported over 3600 Service Members and their
Families with Reintegration briefs, Suicide Awareness

,
Briefs, Funeral support, and intervention resource access.
They conducted 65 public speaking engagements to local
churches and community organizations. They also conducted
8 Strong Bond Marriage Retreat weekends for 262 couples
focusing on enhancing communication skills and conflict
resolution for service members and their spouses for our
post-deployment / post-activation members. The greatest
resource from this office continues to be their individual
counseling capabilities. In TY 09, the Chaplains counseled
more than 728 Service Members and Families in Indiana.
EMPLOYER SUPPORT GUARD RESERVE (ESGR)
ESGR also increased in completed Services for TY 09. The
ESGR staff briefed over 170 units resulting in 26,431 service
members from all seven seals of the armed forces receiving
the information needed for employer support issues and
rights. They were involved with 84 Ombudsman cases,
308 USERRA inquiries, and recorded an astounding 5,931
volunteer hours. Another great milestone for ESGR was
their professional efforts with local employers. This work
ethic resulted in 924 Statements of Support being signed by
these employers as a show of their support for the Service
Members of the State of Indiana.
YELLOW RIBBON PROGRAM (YRP)
The Yellow Ribbon Program became fully operational
in TY 09, supporting over 3600 Service Members and
their Families through all stages of Pre-mobilization /PreActivation, Mobilization / Activation, and Post-Mobilization
/Post-Activation. This support ranged for the briefings on
expectations and benefits, to hands on care of families’
issues and needs, to interaction with Family Programs and
Transition Assistance. The program became a focal point of
coordination of J9 resources. YRP has become the conduit
for the information flow of all programs in Indiana that
support the Service Member and their Families - the one stop
shop for service information.
TRANSITION ASSISTANCE ADVISOR (TAA)
Transition Assistance continues to be one of the busiest J9
offices. With this office’s direct liaison and care for Service
Members VA Medical or VA Benefits, it is well understood
that this office works everyday and usually all night. In
TY 09, this office briefed over 14,230 Service Members
and personally assisted over 4255 with benefit issues. The
office has become an integral player in both Yellow Ribbon
Program as well as Crisis Intervention Programs. TAA has
become a proactive and reactive Service Member care office
with working relationships second to none, with all agencies
supporting today’s military and veterans.

CRISIS INTERVENTION
Crisis Intervention started out with Sexual Assault
Prevention and Awareness, added Suicide Prevention, and
continued to grow into a hands-on Major Command support
resource for any Service Member in Crisis. With Teamwork
from our Behavioral Health Director’s Office – Family
Programs - Chaplains, this office is now capable of assisting
service members with personal crisis ranging for depression,
suicide ideation, PTSD, to substance abuse. The office was
personally involved in over 90 successful Intervention cases
in TY 09 resulting in care and treatment related to their
individual needs.
38TH INFANTRY DIVISION BAND
In TY 09, The 38th Infantry Division Band continues to
be one of the busiest units in the Indiana Army National
Guard. With their talented ability to support events with their
Jazz Combo, Rock Band, full Ceremonial Band, Concert
Ensemble, Vocal Ensemble, Soloists, and Buglers, etc., they
completed over 78 missions and entertained a live audience
of over 582,165. This was an increase of over 22 more events
and over 100,000 more spectators than in TY 08. When
counting the broadcast audiences, the band entertained well
over 28,749,000 spectators. Thus, the 38th Infantry Division
Band has gained national name recognition and notoriety for
their excellence in event support.
MILITARY FUNERAL HONORS
With the creation and manning of our eight regional teams,
the Military Funeral Honors Program expanded to support an
increase of over 547 Funerals and Events in TY 09. Military
Funeral Honors conducted 2301 Funeral Missions and 12
Honorable Transfer Missions in Ty 09. The program gained
statewide recognition through supported Funeral Homes
for the Expertise and Care our teams provided in support
of our fallen comrades and families. We worked hard and
developed a wonderful working relationship with Indiana’s
Veteran Service Organizations to complement each other for
a more professional ceremony at these events.
CEREMONIAL UNIT (CU)
Remaining another high visibility resource for the Indiana
National Guard, The Ceremonial Unit again expanded its
mission completion numbers for TY 09. The Ceremonial
Unit continues to provide Ceremonial Support for the
Governor, Military Funeral Support, Community Event
Support, and Memorials. In TY 09 the CU provided 38
funerals (12 with Caisson), 25 parades with Mounted Color
Guard, and 41 other events with Color Teams, Rifle Teams,
Protocol, Caisson, etc.

15

AIR WINGS
The Indiana Air National Guard’s 122nd
Fighter Wing “Blacksnakes”, located at
the Fort Wayne International Airport,
Fort Wayne, Indiana, completed a
challenging and rewarding year.

Exercise Response which entailed a simulated Radiological
Dispersal Device explosion on May 12, 2009. Members
of the 122nd FW worked with the Fort Wayne Fire
Department and HAZMAT, and the 53rd Civil Support
Team out of Indianapolis during the exercise, which is a
yearly requirement by the Department of the Air Force.

The 122nd Fighter Wing’s mission is to develop
a world-class community-based defense force. To
accomplish this goal, the unit successfully completed
a number of combat and military operations,
deployments and community programs.
Colonel Jeffrey A. Soldner, Wing Commander said,
“The 122nd Fighter Wing will continue to support
war efforts in a variety of ways. Our personnel have
remained focused on the task at hand during FY 09
while completing a challenging conversion from the
block 25 to the block 30 F-16. We will continue to do
a great job of flying the unit assigned aircraft safely
and professionally, and to maintain all deployable
personnel at the required skill level to carry out all
assigned taskings.”

Photo by 2nd Lt. Rebecca Metzger

JOINT FORCES

122ND FIGHTER WING “BLACKSNAKES”

MAJOR DEPLOYMENTS AND EXERCISES
Although the 122nd Fighter Wing did not deploy a large
aviation package in support of an Air Expeditionary
Force, the unit still deployed close to 150 members
to over 25 locations within the United States and
abroad and successfully completed numerous training
exercises. Several of the larger deployments and
exercises are described below.

During the July Unit Training Assembly, the wing
conducted an Operational Readiness Exercise
on base that tested personnel’s ability to handle
emergencies such as terrorist activity, force
protection changes and medical emergencies. The
exercise is an annual requirement that is essential in
preparing Airmen for situations they might come in
contact with during deployments.

Fifteen aircraft maintenance personnel from the 122nd
Fighter Wing deployed Tuesday Feb, 17, 2009, to
Misawa Air Base, Japan, in support of Operation Iraqi
Freedom for 30 days to provide backfill for the 35th
Aircraft Maintenance Unit. While there they performed
routine maintenance, as well as safety and preparation
inspections on the aircraft to ensure the jets were safe
to fly.

The 122nd FW Civil Engineering Squadron
deployed to Norway, in August, 2009. While there
they worked hand in hand with Norwegian Air
Force engineering candidates to complete projects
at Rygge AFB in Moss, Norway. Projects included
road installation and renovation of select structures
on base. The deployment was part of an exchange
program with the Norwegians and the ANG.

Close to 20 maintenance personnel from the 122nd FW
volunteered to deployed to Balad, Iraq, in May, 2009,
to provide support for other Air Guard units during
their AEF rotations. While there they provided routine
maintenance support.

The Security Forces Squadron deployed a 13 person
team to Manas Air Base, Kyrgyzstan, on August 17,
2009. During the 179 day mobilization, the squad
provided routine security for the air base in support of
operation Enduring Freedom. The 122nd Fighter Wing
Security Forces Squadron is one of the most frequently
deployed squadrons at the wing.

The 122nd Fighter Wing hosted a Radiological Major

www.in.ng.mil

Photo by Staff Sgt. Bradley Staggs

16

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
The 122nd Fighter Wing is an integral part of the local
community, partnering with various organizations to
encourage local understanding and support of the Indiana
Air National Guard mission. Some of the “Blacksnakes”
programs include:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Participation in the local Junior Achievement
program
Annual Community Food Drive sponsored by the
local boy scouts
Annual unit Family Day
Provides speakers for various groups in the
community
122nd Fighter Wing Honor Guard performs regularly
at various local functions
Base Tour Program, providing tours for local groups,
schools and organizations
Non-Commissioned Officers Graduates Associate
performs fundraisers for local charities
• Flyovers for high-profile events
• Host of “Academy Days” for high
school students interested in attending a
service academy
On September 12, 2009, the Wing hosted
a Center of Influence event focusing
on local minority youth. This was a
follow-up event to the COI in 2008 that
focused on informing minority youth
leaders in the local community about
the Indiana Air National Guard and the
opportunities the 122nd Fighter Wing
has to offer.

Photo by Tech. Sgt. Darin Hubble

The 122nd Fighter Wing also hosted
a Boss Lift September 23, 2009, for

employers of our members. The boss lift included a refueling
flight, time in a flight simulator, a chance to try out a virtual
firing range and a base tour.
The purpose of the Boss Lift was to say thank you to the
employers that support members of the 122nd Fighter Wing
and to give them information about Employer Support of the
Guard and Reserve.
BEST PRACTICES
In early FY 2009 the 122nd Fighter Wing was notified that
it was one of four Air National Guard units to receive the
2008 Flight Safety Plaque.
The award recognizes Air Force organizations for
outstanding achievements in or contributions to flight safety
from 1 October 07 to 30 September 08.
The 122nd Fighter Wing continued to excel in inspections
and base visits. In November, 2008, the wing completed
a Unit Compliance Inspection with high marks from the
Inspector General’s team.
In January, 2009, the 122nd Fighter Wing was presented
an award from Lockheed Martin for achieving over sixty
thousand hours of accident free flight in the F-16 Fighter
Falcon.
In August, the Operations Group was rated “Excellent”
during a 9AF Standards & Evaluations inspection. This
inspection verified the unit was capable of meeting the
assigned DOC tasking by giving check rides to pilots as well
as evaluating the ground procedures involved with the flying
operations.
The Finance office continues to excel with the lowest
delinquency rate in the nation for the Government Travel
Card program. As a result of the management of the
Government Travel Card program, the 122nd Fighter
Wing has received over $109,000 in incentive money
over the last 68 months.
FOCUS ON SAFETY
The 122nd Fighter Wing completed FY09 with a perfect
safety record. That continues the 122nd Fighter Wing’s
record of flying since 1988 without a Class A mishap.
The Wing is committed to this standard of safety, and
continues to educate and train members in order to
continue this safety record in the future.

17

AIR WINGS
ANNUAL TRAINING

PERSONNEL DEPLOYMENTS
Afghanistan-NTSB
1
Bagram Air Base, Afghanistan 1
Kandahar Air Base, Afghanistan 1
Balad Air Base, Iraq
4
Al Taji, Iraq
1
Baghdad Air Base, Iraq
56
Camp Bondsteel, Kosovo
2
McMurdo, Antarctic
1
Moron, Spain
1
Al Udeid Air Base, Qatar
12
Ali Al Salem Air Base, Kuwait
10
Manas Air Base, Kyrgyzstan
1
INTEL MISSION

Beale Air Force Base, California
Hulman Field, Indiana
Hurlburt Field, Florida
Little Rock, Arkansas

Alpena CRTC, Michigan (Wing AT)
Marselles, Illinois (ASOS AT)

204
30

HUMANITARIAN

21
272
2
1

MEDICAL EXERCISE

5
Photo by MSgt John Day

Alpena CRTC, Michigan

Contributed photo by 181st Civil Engineering

JOINT FORCES

181ST INTELLIGENCE WING

Photo by MSgt John Day

18

www.in.ng.mil

Hickam Air Force Base, Hawaii

30

ENVIRONMENTAL
Four oil/water separators and/or underground oil
storage tanks were removed under budget using
federal fallout money. A proposal for 275 kw
of solar energy power has been submitted and a
geothermal estimate is expected soon.

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

The two major projects on base are the remodeling
of buildings 38 and 40 for the Intel mission for a total of
$5,234,500.00.
The remaining construction projects throughout the base,
JPG and Atterbury Range total $6,656,686.00.

JPG Projects: Construct
range control house, replace
range control tower, replace
road culvert and repair
washouts, and road water
crossings; perimeter fence
maintenance
Atterbury Range Projects:
Replace range scoring and
radio room, install asphalt
on lot NE of bldg 123, new
electric service line.
COMMUNICATIONS
•
•
•

Hosted ServSafe Training: 16 wing members and 22
members of Ohio Air National Guard
Base Honor Guard participated in 8 parades and 27 various
events including Joint Service details; 4 military honors
funerals; 3 speaking engagements at local schools
COMMUNITY SUPPORT
Several members have dedicated
their time to support various
local events such as: Collegiate
and High School Cross Country
meets and Joe Hoops 3-on-3
Basketball competitions.

submitted by MSgt Danny Thomas

Hulman Field Projects: Installation of roof system, removal
aircraft arresting system (BRAC), Demolish POL storage,
repaint 2 buildings and other areas throughout HUF, replace
culverts, payment repairs/removal, install electric main
metering system, HVAC
installs, and various other
projects

Fitness Center is now available 24 hours a day, 365 days
a year; Fitness Experts were awarded an annual contract to
provide highly trained fitness professionals to offer one-onone and monthly fitness classes.

Increased bandwidth from 1.5 Mbps to 12 Mbps for
execution of new mission
15 members earned Security Plus certifications
3 members earned A Plus certifications

FORCE SUSTAINMENT SQUADRON

Additionally, members have
volunteered time to support
recruiters through various city
and county events, and delivering
student packets to several high
schools throughout the states of
Indiana and Illinois.
During the Veteran’s Day holiday,
the Junior Enlisted Council reached out to veterans in
assisted living facilities throughout the Wabash Valley and
recognized each of them with certificates of appreciation and
a flag pin.
There were eight requests for military speakers which were
filled, along with invitations to twelve different schools for
military members to attend their events. The 181st was able
to send out nearly 40 members to the different schools.

249 Wing members sent to formal training; 116 enlistments
of which 89 went into critical AFSCs; 9600 meals served;

The Base Honor Guard has participated in over a dozen
ceremonies throughout the year recognizing veterans and
POW/MIAs, as well as, several posting colors for various
events in the valley.

Field requests: MRE’s issued or contract services for
Security Forces Squadron, Air Support Operations Squadron
and Civil Engineering Squadron; 21 functions support in the
dining facility; 1 function supported off-site

AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS

Lodging provided for a total of 2400; deployed lodging
provided for 205 rooms during annual training

•

•

Air Force Outstanding Unit Award presented for 1 Nov
06 – 31 Oct 08
2 Military Achievement Awards present to wing
members

19

FISCAL REPORTS

20

2009 FISCAL IMPACT BY CITYY
LOCATION
ALEXANDRIA
ANDERSON
ANGOLA
ATTICA
BEDFORD
BLOOMINGTON
BLUFFTON
BRAZIL
BUTLERVILLE
COLUMBUS
CONNERSVILLE
CRAWFORDSVILLE
DANVILLE
DARLINGTON
DELPHI
EDINBURGH
ELKHART
ELWOOD
EVANSVILLE
FORT HARRISON
FORT WAYNE
FRANKFORT
GARY
GREENCASTLE
GREENFIELD
HAMMOND
HARTFORD CITY
HUNTINGTON
INDIANAPOLIS
JASPER
JOHNSON COUNTY
KEMPTON
KOKOMO
LAFAYETTE
LAPORTE
LAWRENCE
LAWRENCEBURG
LEBANON
www.in.ng.mil

STATE
$130.00
$79,868.00
$62,022.00
$1,481.00
$57,211.00
$66,210.00
$72,649.00
$73 ,925.00
$1,370,493.00
$62,498.00
$78,330.00
$70,345.00
$69,441.00
$44,342.00
$66,325.00
$3,731,736.00
$66,094.00
$60,256.00
$209,699.00
$520,494.00
$81,891.00
$1,347,076.00
$59,420.00
$89,212.00
$67,876.00
$64,462.00
$62,626.00
$4,042,262.00
$73,294.00
$1,040,742.00
$44,429.00
$165,753.00
$82,094.00
$61,610.00
$2,456.00
$158.00
$75,221.00

FEDERAL
$635,737.22
$99,199.72
$656,223.75
$951,030.58
$360,896.31
$527,834.80
$831,905.33
$375,379.53
$3,946,746.81
$272,105.20
$293,213.31
$83,918,793.40
$202,155.87
$188,082.13
$1,751,748.67
$289,455.92
$65,995,920.86
$239,861.51
$1,248,638.96
$417,412.20
$129,397.95
$440,823.14
$317,858.89
$243,918.97
$238,140,179.64
$546,567.99

$651,029.09
$724,977.06
$383,512.47

$337,493.10

COMBINED
$130.00
$715,605.22
$161,221.72
$1,481.00
$713,434.75
$1,017,240.58
$433,545.31
$601,759.80
$1,370,493.00
$894,403.33
$453,709.53
$4,017,091.81
$341,546.20
$44,342.00
$359,538.31
$87,650,529.40
$268,249.87
$248,338.13
$1,961,447.67
$289,455.92
$66,516,414.86
$321,752.51
$2,595,714.96
$476,832.20
$218,609.95
$508,699.14
$382,320.89
$306,544.97
$242,182,441.64
$619,861.99
$1,040,742.00
$44,429.00
$816,782.09
$807,071.06
$445,122.47
$2,456.00
$158.00
$412,714.10

LOCATION
LINTON
LOGANSPORT
MADISON
MARION
MARTINSVILLE
MICHIGAN CITY
MONTICELLO
MUNCIE
NEW ALBANY
NEW CASTLE
NOBLESVILLE
NORTH VERNON
PERU
PLYMOUTH
REMINGTON
RENSSELAER
RICHMOND
ROCKVILLE
SALEM
SCOTTSBURG
SEYMOUR
SHELBYVILLE
SOUTH BEND
SPENCER
TELL CITY
TERRE HAUTE
VALPARAISO
VINCENNES
WARSAW
WASHINGTON
WINCHESTER
CU
IGR
MISC
GOV CIVIL CONTINGENCY

STATEWIDE TOTALS

STATE
$57,554.00
$66,942.00
$58,967.00
$64,252.00
$68,062.00
$78,550.00
$98,247.00
$172,347.00
$76,391.00
$70,711.00
$58,297.00
$78,522.00
$68,661.00
$68,770.00
$90,022.00
$54,465.00
$62,768.00
$58,420.00
$56,665.00
$73,427.00
$99,597.00
$111,173.00
$145,597.00
$45,226.00
$65,213.00
$569,977.00
$59,554.00
$61,034.00
$72,183.00
$141,236.00
$70,032.00
$77,642.00
$62,486.00
$749,858.00
$182,769.00

$18,119,748.00

FEDERAL
$320,648.13
$450,729.29
$331,896.60
$330,148.57
$243,490.24
$366,910.79
$287,459.80
$1,310,766.15
$780,509.15
$79,170.62
$318,616.51
$85,564.67
$126,733.66
$215,498.13
$395,839.26
$91,063.97
$232,932.37
$270,193.88
$271,961.87
$545,911.10
$527,554.30
$2,462,382.29
$1,374,664.87
$196,371.54
$50,489,347.06
$248,842.06
$288,612.96
$294,088.74
$283,542.57
$359,783.47

$468,699,335.00

C OMBINED
$378,202.13
$517,671.29
$390,863.60
$394,400.57
$311,552.24
$445,460.79
$385,706.80
$1,483,113.15
$856,900.15
$149,881.62
$376,913.51
$164,086.67
$195,394.66
$284,268.13
$485,861.26
$145,528.97
$295,700.37
$328,613.88
$328,626.87
$619,338.10
$627,151.30
$2,573,555.29
$1,520,261.87
$45,226.00
$261,584.54
$51,059,324.06
$308,396.06
$349,646.96
$366,271.74
$424,778.57
$429,815.47
$77,642.00
$62,486.00
$749,858.00
$182,769.00

$486,819,083.00

21

22

2009 EXPENDITURES, STATE AND FEDER
adjutant General:
Personal services
Other operating
Total

$ 8,046,191
$ 2,171,963
$10,218,154

Camp atterbury - muSCatatuCk Center for Complex operationS:
Personal services
Other operating
Total

$ 661,327
$ 361,673
$ 1,023,000

HooSier youtH CHallenGe aCademy:
Personal services
Other operating
Total

$ 769,015
$ 323,985
$ 1,093,000

muSCatatuCk urban traininG Center:
Personal services
Other operating
Total

$ 966,036
$ 378,964
$ 1,345,000

Governor’S Civil military ContinGenCy fund

$

aCCumulative maintenanCe & repair

$ 2,277,428

appropriated fundS Sub-total:

$16,139,351

182,769

additional State expenditureS:
State Armory Board (by city)
State Armory Board (misc)
Total

Grand total:
www.in.ng.mil

$ 1,342,211
$ 638,186
$ 1,980,397
$18,119,748

Contributed photo from 1-19th Agribusines Development Team, Afghanistan

FISCAL REPORTS

Summary of State appropriated fundS

RALB
Summary of federal appropriated fundS
General CateGory

army

total

$89,820,904

$144,723,216

$234,544,120

Subsistence

$180,869

$12,220,308

$12,401,177

Clothing

$911,258

$3,610,380

$4,521,638

Facilities

$10,485,827

$118,304,680

$128,790,507

Supplies & equipment

$8,487,283

$45,112,157

$53,599,440

Recruiting & retention

$84,673

$9,103,152

$9,187,825

Tuition assistance

$1,124,363

$3,802,400

$4,926,763

Miscellaneous

$2,078,356

$18,649,509

$20,727,865

$113,173,533

$355,525,802

$468,699,335

Travel, pay, & per diem

total:

air

23

FISCAL REPORTS

24

2009 CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS ACT BC

GARY AIRPORT ARMORY

Gary Airport Armory: The new 44,000 square foot, state-of-the-art armory at the Gary/Chicago International
Airport will give a boost to the Gary airport and the local economy, The armory provides full-time military
and civilian jobs and also serves as a drilling and training site for 226 Citizen-Soldiers. The facility is one of
the few in Indiana to house multiple units with missions as diverse as aviation and infantry. The new armory
at the airport offers 250 square feet for the sole use of its Family Readiness Group, or what is known in Guard
parlance as a “stay behind organization.”
Five Indiana National Guard units train at the new armory at Gary/Chicago International Airport. 938th
Military Police Detachment, 81st Troop Command: 45 Soldiers providing command and control and
administration for military police law and order teams. Company C Detachment, 2/238th General Support
Aviation Battalion: Operate air ambulances and provide evacuation with three UH-60 Blackhawk helicopters.
Company D Detachment, 2/238th General Support Aviation Battalion: Provides aviation maintenance and
logistical support. Detachment 1, Company B, 1/112th Security and Support Battalion: 30 Soldiers perform
search and rescue, command and control, and reconnaissance missions in support of Homeland Defense and
law enforcement with two OH-58 Kiowa helicopters. Company A, 2/151st Infantry: 131 Soldiers perform
combat missions.
LAWRENCE READINESS CENTER

Lawrence Readiness Center: A 15 Million Dollar, 93,000 square foot new facility located on 59th Street in
the city of Lawrence, Ind. The armory is situated on 28 acres of property leased to the State of Indiana and
is funded 100% with Federal Funds. The Facility will be home to the HHC 76th BCT, 76th BSTB HHC,
76th BSTB MI CO, and 76th BSTB 516 CO. 450 Soldiers will occupy the new facility. The project is 20%
underway with a completion date of March 2011.

www.in.ng.mil

CITY

continued, page 26

JOHNSON COUNTY ARMORY AND
U.S. ARMY RESERVE CENTER (Franklin, Ind.)

Right: Main Entry, First Floor

Johnson County Armory and U.S. Army Reserve Center:
A BRAC FY 09 joint-use project housing units of the
Indiana Army National Guard and the U.S. Army Reserve.
Construction operations started October 2009.
Upon completion, the new Armory / Armed Forces Reserve
Center will be the single largest facility of its type in the
state of Indiana, in terms of square footage and dollars.
The facility is located on 40 acres along I-65, just south of
Indiana State Road 44.
A key element of the site design, and placement of the
facility is the visual connection of the 200 plus year-old
mature oak tree, to the main entry of the new building.
According to local accounts, the site has been comprised
of cultivated farm fields for the last 150 years. All previous
landowners have taken extensive measures to protect the
“Old Oak Tree.” The Indiana National Guard will continue
with its care.
The 169,000 plus square foot facility will total
approximately $31M in design and construction costs, and
will be constructed to the U. S. Green Building Council’s
LEED ® (Leadership in Energy & Environmental Design)
Silver Certification specifications and standards.

Fully completed, it will
consist of office and
administrative spaces, medical exam areas, assembly
area, sloped seating auditorium, audio visual conference
rooms, state of the art physical fitness area, classrooms,
training spaces, break rooms, locker rooms with showers,
maintenance bays, shops, storage, and will be “totally
wired.” The site consists of military vehicle parking,
privately owned vehicle parking, helipad, wash platform,
and loading ramps, typical of this type of facility.
Eight Indiana Army National Guard units with nearly
750 personnel and three U.S. Army Reserve units with
approximately 150 personnel will be stationed at the facility.
Training exercises will be held nearly every weekend. The
facility will be the duty station of 36 full-time employees
with an annual payroll of $12.5M.
The project is expected to be completed and occupied in
3rd quarter FY 11.

LAFAYETTE ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER
The new facility is a BRAC project designed to re-locate
Indiana Army National Guard units from the armories of
Delphi, Monticello, Boswell, and Attica.
The facility will also house one unit from the U.S. Army
Reserve. The existing Lafayette U.S. Army Reserve Center
will be closed.
Ultimately, the addition will be home to 5 company-sized
units and will increase the armory population in Lafayette
from 270 to 784 soldiers.

Lafayette Armed Forces Reserve Center: a $24M, 103,000
square foot addition to the existing Lafayette Armory.

The project is 95% complete and construction will be
finished in June 2010, with a ribbon-cutting ceremony
following in August. This project is funded with 100%
Federal Funds

25

FISCAL
REPORTS
FISCAL
REPORTS

26

2009 CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, continu
CAMP ATTERBURY JOINT MANEUVER TRAINING CENTER

Conference Center at Camp Atterbury
A 1.2 Million dollar project to provide a centralized training facility that will be available for all units. Upgrades
using log construction and finished (not authorized in traditional criteria design guid) will be paid for through State
appropriated funds.

Replace Tornado-Damaged Department of Public Works
Demolish and clear the existing tornado-damaged Department of Public Works (DPW) buildings and to
construct a new 47,943 SF DPW facility. The existing buildings were destroyed by a tornado dated 8 June
2008. The new facility will include space for administrative, carpenter, electrical, paint, plumbing, storage, and
ground maintenance shops.
The facility will be a steel building with concrete floors, information systems, fire sprinklers, alarm systems
and standing seam roof, The supporting facilities will include electric service, security lighting, fire protection,
paving, curbs, gutters, storm drainage and site improvements including landscaping and force protection. Cost
effective energy conserving features will be incorporated into the design, including energy management
control system, high efficiency motors, lighting and HVAC. Anti-terrorism/force protection (AT/FP) will be
provided by structural reinforcement, special windows and doors, and other appropriated site measures.
Access for the handicapped will be provided in public areas.

www.in.ng.mil

ued
CAMP ATTERBURY JOINT MANEUVER TRAINING CENTER, continued

Replace Tornado-Damaged Dining Facility
Demolish and clear existing tornado-damaged building site to
construct a new 16,969 SF, battalion-sized dining facility. Storm
damage, dated 8 June 2008, to buildings not scheduled for
demolition has created a requirement for new construction.
The new facility will include electric service, exterior lighting,
fire protection, fire sprinklers, alarm systems, paving, curbs,
gutters, storm drainage, information systems and site improvements including landscaping and force protection.
Cost effective energy conserving features will be incorporated
into the design, including an energy management control system,
high efficiency motors, lighting and HVAC. Foundations requiring additional consideration due to expansive soil conditions
will be designed and adjusted accordingly. Anti-terrorism/force protection AT/FP will be incorporated into the design.
Access for the handicapped will be provided in public areas.

Multi-Purpose Machine Gun Range
A 5.6 Million dollar project will begin construction on a 10 lane multipurpose machine gun range. The range will be 800 meters with
automated target system varying from 100 M to 800 M all controlled
and scored by computer in the control tower.
Additional support facilities at the range include and operations/storage
building ammo breakdown buildings utilities and a training enclosure
for bleachers. The project also includes funding for a new access road.

Muscatatuck Urban Training Center

CACTF Phase 1
The Combined Arms Collective Training Facility Phase 1,
(CACTF Ph 1) is a 5.2 Million FY2009 Congressional ADD
construction project scheduled for completion in October
2010. The project consists of multiple new and existing
buildings and other training venues to include: Police Station/
Jail, MP Station with Barracks, Church with Cemetery,

Warehouse, Soccer Field, Utility Tunnel, and a Shanty Town
instrumented with video cameras, loud speakers, and targets.
The Range Operation Center and After Action Review
building provides immediate after action review for units
conducting urban training.

27

28

STATE ACTIVE DUTY AND COMMUNITY O
STATE ACTIVE DUTY MISSIONS

January 28, 2009, two large storms dumped 13 inches
of snow across southwestern Indiana, causing power
outages and transportation difficulties throughout the
Evansville area.
The Indiana Department of Homeland Security requested
the support of the National Guard. The 81st Troop
Command and 76th Infantry Brigade Combat Team
were activated immediately to provide support to
citizens in the Evansville area.
National Guard Soldiers rescued stranded motorists,
opened warming shelters, and assisted in the transport
of inmates during the 5 day mission.
OPERATION HELPING HAND
February 1, 2009, Kentucky was hit by severe ice
storms that left the state crippled. The Kentucky
National Guard responded by activating its members to
clear roads of debris and provide shelters for stranded
motorists and civilians without power.
Due to the size of the affected area, the Kentucky
National Guard needed additional vehicles to accomplish
its mission.
The Indiana National Guard received a request for 100
vehicles from its Kentucky counterpart on a Saturday
evening, and by Monday morning all 100 vehicles
had been delivered to Kentucky, allowing that
Guard organization to complete its mission.
OPERATION HOOSIER
VIGILANCE I
May 5, 2009, H1N1 Human Flu
began spreading across the
state of Indiana. The Indiana
Department of Homeland
Security requested the support
of the National Guard to assist
in the break-down and repackaging of personal protective
equipment to prevent the
further spread of H1N1.

www.in.ng.mil

The support provided by the Guard assisted the Indiana
Department of Health shipping personal protective
equipment to all counties across the state of Indiana.

EXERCISES
COALITION WARRIOR
INTER-OPERABILITY DEMONSTRATION
(CWID) 2009
June 16-25, 2009, the Indiana National Guard participated in a National Level demonstration, designed
to test new Command, Control, and Communication
Systems.
The Indiana National Guard took this opportunity to
exercise the Defense Support to Civil Authority Force
Package concept with IDHS, which allows National
Guard and Civilian Planners the ability to identify units
quickly, based upon capabilities and functions.
The exercise simulated a severe flooding throughout the
state, followed by a Dirty Bomb explosion within
Gary, Indiana.
During the exercise, Joint Force Headquarters
notionally deployed Joint Task Force 81, 38th Infantry
Division, and 53rd Civil Support Team to respond to
both events.
The exercise culminated with Joint Force Headquarters
providing Command and Control of two Joint Task
Forces within the
state.
2009 PTSD
WALK FOR
AWARENESS

Photo by Spc. Austen Hurt

STATE OUTREACH

OPERATION INDIANA BLAST

The 76th Infantry Brigade Combat Team provided 12
Soldiers to support the mission from May 5-7, 2009.
The Soldiers assisted in break-down and repacking
of equipment.

September 27, 2009,
the Indiana National
Guard supported the
Indiana State Medical
Association Alliance
during the 2009 Post

OUTREACH
Traumatic Stress Disorder Walk for Awareness. Guard
members assisted in setting up the walk and also
participated.
In 2008 Indiana led the nation with the largest number
of troops deployed to Iraq and Afghanistan. Studies have
found that 1 in 8 of these Soldiers will be diagnosed with
PTSD and require treatment and counseling.
To help bring awareness to this disease, no fewer than 47
Soldiers and Airmen walked the mile for their fellow service
members.

Photo by Staff Sgt. Tommi Meyer

COMMUNITY OUTREACH

not all-inclusive, it represents what is the best of our Guardsmen
and their families - their spirit and love of community:
• Governor’s charity ride
• Morgan County flood relief concert
• TAG at the Texas Roadhouse
• Decatur Middle School Career Day
• Bataan Memorial Death March
• Community Day at the Track (Indianapolis 500)
• Panther Racing party at Stout Field
• Pros vs Joes
• Civilian/Soldier ice hockey tournament
• Out of the Darkness suicide awareness community walk
• Camp Atterbury Boss Lift
• Big Blue River Dam cleanup
• Mini-marathon banner signing and load out
• Indiana Guard Reserve and HYCA cadet support during
the mini-marathon
• ESGR Career Fair
• Honda techs visit Atterbury and 122nd Fighter Wing
• Reunion for members of the original 358th Fighter
Group
• Helping Hands breakfast
• Gleanor’s Food Bank drive
• Warrior Challenge
• MacArthur Elementary Fun Days
• Mount Comfort Air Show
Too many to list, the Indiana National Guard
outreach activities are an on-going and
heartfelt part of Guard life.

Over the fiscal year, activities in communities
across the state were sponsored or supported by
the Indiana Guard.

Guard families organized and played in Operation Play
Baseball to gather baseball equipment for Iraqi children.
Members of Company A, 2-151 Infantry Regiment, the
Shadow Warriors, joined the Hammond, Ind., community in
its March for Babies walk-a-thon for the March of Dimes.
Below is a list of more such outreach activities. Though it is

Photo by Indiana Guard Reserve

The Warm Hands, Warm Hearts program
provides mittens, hats, and coats to local
elementary school children through Guard
donations.

Photo by Spc. William E. Henry

Background photo by Staff Sgt. Jeff Lowry

Not only did the Guard support its own families,
but many families and organizations outside
its normal operational responsibility.

Hoosier communities support the Guard and
its families, and they are repaid with support
and care at every opportunity.

29

30

INTERNATIONAL
SLOVAK ARMED FORCES

the J4 and J8 areas and gave a brief overview of how
their staffs work.

PARTNERSHIPS

The rest of the day was spent in the Combat Service
Support Automation Management Office where they
were given an overview of how the Indiana National
Guard uses automated systems to track property,
maintenance, and the ordering of supplies.
The main systems covered were PBUSE (Property
Book Unit Supply- Enhanced); SAMS-E (Standard
Army Maintenance System – Enhanced); SARSS
(Standard Army Retail Supply System); TCAIMS II (Transportation Coordinators Automated
Information Management System II).

Photo by Staff Sgt. Les Newport

The second day was designed to reinforce what was
taught on the first day by showing them how the
automated systems are used on a daily basis. We toured
the Combined Surface Maintenance Shop; USPFO
Warehouse; Property Book Office for 76th IBCT; Unit
Supply Room for HHD 81st Troop Command.
The third day we met with the Adjutant General, Maj.
Gen. R. Martin Umbarger. Then we toured multiple
locations on Camp Atterbury to view how they mobilize
Soldiers for deployments. We toured their Directorate of
Logistics Office; Central Issue Facility; CONEX Yard;
Rapid Fielding Initiative by PEO Soldier; Mobilization
Operations Center; Transportation Office.

INTRODUCTION
Members of the Indiana Army and Air National Guard
continue to partner with the Soldiers and Airmen of the
Armed Forces of Slovakia.
The Indiana National Guard and Slovak Armed Forces
have been training together since 1994, making this one
of the oldest State Partnership Programs in the country.
SEPTEMBER 2009
LOGISTICS MODERNIZATION

Narrative below provided by Maj. Jeffrey Coomler, Director,
Indiana National Guard State Partnership Program

The purpose of the event was to familiarize the Slovak
Armed Forces with the development and employment
of the integrated logistics information system in the US
Army.
On the first day of training we met with the Director of
Logistics, Lt. Col. Read and the United States Property
and Fiscal Officer, Col. Warrick. They gave us a tour of

www.in.ng.mil

Throughout their visit, all the Slovaks asked many
questions during the briefings and tours. They were
mostly concerned about assest visibility in the supply,
the parts ordering process and how we track CONEX’s
for deployments. They took many notes and should
bring a great deal of how we use automation in all
aspects of logistics back to their country.
JULY 2009
COMBINED TRAINING EVENT WITH
THE 219TH BFSB
Story by Staff Sgt. Les Newport, July 22, 2009

Butlerville, Ind. - Indiana National Guard Soldiers
provided support to twenty-five Soldiers of the Slovak
Army training at Camp Atterbury Joint Maneuver
Training Center and Muscatatuck Urban Training
Center. The exercise is part of the National Guard’s
ongoing State Partnership Program between state
National Guard headquarters and foreign military
forces.

The Slovak Army is roughly the same size as the Indiana
National Guard and has been recognized as an exceptional
ally in counterinsurgency and stabilization operations around
the globe.

MAY 2009
OPERATIONAL READINESS REPORTING
SYSTEMS

With a strength of approximately 14,000, the Slovak military
is a volunteer professional force and member of NATO,
providing counterinsurgency support in Iraq, Afghanistan
and strategic command support in the Balkans in addition to
United Nations’ missions.

Indiana hosted two Slovak Majors from 11-16 May 2009.
The purpose of their visit was to learn about the Unit Status
Report, how we track the readiness of our forces, and how
to improve readiness reporting in their military. Briefings
were provided by the J1 (SIDPERS), J4 (PBUSE), and the
J3 (USR Reporting, NetUSR, Senior Leader Briefings). In
addition to briefings, Camp Atterbury gave a tour of their
Soldier Readiness Processing (SRP) facility to show how we
evaluate Soldier readiness. The Slovak delegation attended
the Armed Forces Banquet at the Indianapolis Motor
Speedway. They also had an opportunity to watch a practice
session for the Indianapolis 500 race and received a tour of
the race team garages.

The fifteen year partnership between Slovakia and Indiana
has made the joint training exercises a favored duty for both
forces.
As a member of the 219th Battlefield Surveillance Brigade,
Pvt.1st Class Ron Craft, a 2008 graduate of Avon High
School, was tasked to support the current training exercise.
“I thought it would be an interesting experience, this is the
first time I’ve gotten to work with foreign troops,” said Craft.
“It definitely makes it exciting.”
Craft said he was glad to learn many of the Slovaks speak
English and even more understand. “We took a couple of the
guys to Greenwood Mall to buy a watch. We talked about
the music on the radio, police cars, road signs… gas prices,”
said Craft.
The Slovakians training here are scheduled to soon deploy to
Afghanistan. Craft said he is training with the thought that he
could also be deployed.
1st Lt. Michael Brandt, ranking officer of the Indiana side
of the operation, said those two scenarios are what make the
joint training so important. “This is a great opportunity to
learn to deal with the multi-national force, great exposure to
another culture, learning to operate with a language barrier,”
said Brandt.

INTERNATIONAL OFFICER EXCHANGE
Visiting on a two-week tour, a German Army officer and
a British Army Soldier were introduced to differences and
similarities in the U.S. Army way of life at Camp Atterbury,
Ind., during the week of June 15, 2009.
Capt. Christian Pellengahr with the Wehr Bereichs Kommande
III, Erfrut, Germany, and Cpl. Kevin Johnson of the150th
Reg. 207th Squadron, British Territorial Army Volunteers,
Leeds, Britain, visited with the 713th Engineer Company
from Valparaiso, Ind., for demolition demonstrations after
some familiarization with the M16 rifle at the firing range.
Both soldiers are participants with the International Military
Officer program, gaining contacts with officers and enlisted
Soldiers from allied host nations.

Craft later contemplated a time when he may actually deploy
and work side-by-side with the Slovakians and appreciated
the insight this training exercise has given him.
“I thought that I wouldn’t have anything in common, that we
would be separate,” said Craft. “But it’s the little things that
you wouldn’t think about (that) turn out to be the biggest
things we have in common.”

Photo by Spc. Ally Hall

Brandt’s counterpart, 1st Lt. Maros Zoffack, agreed saying
the partnership program has been good for his Soldiers and
their readiness. “This is a good opportunity, training in the
United States, and with other countries,” said Zoffack.” This
is good for (all of) us and leads to peace.”

31

SPECIAL FOCUS

32

OUR PEOPLE, OUR PROGRAMS
INDIANA NATIONAL
GUARD CAREER
CENTER
The Career Center opened its doors in
October 2007 to serve as a one-stop information
clearinghouse to arm Indiana Soldiers with the
necessary knowledge to successfully extend in
the Guard, transition out of the Guard, or retrain
for civilian and military opportunities.
During FY 2009, the Career Center saw an
increase in attendance from the previous year
with 350 Soldiers and 96 spouses. There were
104 Soldiers who planned to get out of the Guard,
but after attending the Career Center, 67 of them
decided to stay.
For the first time, the Career Center went on the
road to hold classes in Columbus, Indiana. In
total, 25 Soldiers were assisted in completing
their Reserve Component-Survivor Benefit
Plan elections. The event was sponsored by the
219th Battlefield Surveillance Brigade.
The Career Center offers a weekend college
course where Soldiers can turn their military
training and experience into college credits.
Thirty Soldiers took advantage of the program.
The Career Center also serves as the Retention
Warehouse for requesting, receving and shipping
retention supplies such as processing 3,708
Freedom Salute orders, 905 Soldier Connection
Kits, and 300 Extend to Defend orders.
The Career Center services are free to Indiana
Army National Guard Soldiers and their spouses.
Free courses are offered on retiree benefits;
education assistance; enlisted promotion system;
military credit evaluation; and survivor benefits ,
as well as individual counseling.

PATRIOT ACADEMY

The Indiana Army National
Guard hosted the grand opening
and dedication of the nation's first Patriot
Academy at Muscatatuck Urban Training Center
in Jennings County, Ind., August 26, 2009.
The Patriot Academy is a pilot program from the
National Guard Bureau open to all 54 states and
territories that offers a high school diploma
opportunity for at-risk youth wanting to serve
their country in the Army National Guard.
Different from the Youth Challenge Academies
already open in many states, the students of the
Patriot Academy have to join the National Guard
and they receive pay and benefits while attending
the program.
Students attend basic training before reporting
to the Patriot Academy, then earn a high school
diploma and continue to learn military skills and
life skills throughout their stay. Upon completion
they will attend advanced training and return to
their home states for service in their Army National Guard Units.
The inaugural class at the Patriot Academy will
graduate 44 students from 18 states on March 18,
2010.
In September, the Indiana Department of Education granted an accreditation to the military’s
first and only high school program for US service
members.

The Career Center is located in Remington,
Indiana.

Indiana Department of Education Superintendent
of Public Instruction Dr. Tony Bennett said the
accreditation marks a first for Indiana. “This is
the first time that the Indiana Department of
Education has accredited a traditional 9-12th grade
high school for uniformed service members,
operated by the military,” said Bennett.

Information is available at 1-219-261-2147 x 8152
or 1-800-237-2850 x 8152.

Information is available at 1-317-247-3181 or
1-317-635-5806.

www.in.ng.mil

continued, page 34

HOOSIER YOUTH
CHALLENGE ACADEMY
The Academy is one of several state-run
offshoots of the National Guard Youth
ChalleNGe Program.
The Indiana program officially opened in July of
2007after months of research, development, and strategic planning on the part of the Indiana Adjutant
General, Maj. Gen. R. Martin Umbarger, Wayne Hill,
Director of the Academy and a retired colonel of the
Indiana National Guard, and the Governor of Indiana,
Mitch Daniels.
It was their vision and commitment that kept the project
on the front burner - ever focusing on the needs of the
youth of Indiana, especially those who had struggled in
educational and behavioral aspects of their lives.
The Hoosier Youth ChalleNGe Academy is a voluntary,
preventive program designed to give at-risk youth a
second chance. The seventeen and a half-month
program is at no cost to these teens and has three phases,
with the first two phases being in residence in a “quasimilitary” environment at the academy.
The five and a half-month residential phase provides
training for the cadets in the program’s eight core
components: academic excellence (with the objective
of obtaining a GED), life coping skills, job skills,
service to community, physical fitness, health and
hygiene, leadership and followership, and responsible
citizenship. The Mission is to produce program graduates
with the values, skills, education and self-discipline
necessary to succeed as an adult.
As of the close of FY 2009, four classes at the Academy
had completed training, graduating, 216 cadets. The
fifth class began in July of 2009, culminating in
graduation exercises held in December 2009.

WARRANT OFFICER
PROGRAM
The 138th Regiment Warrant Officer
Candidate School (WOCS) provides Sol
Soldiers with an alternate opportunity to train if they have
a busy schedule, and 6 weeks at Ft. Rucker is not the
best option for them. The Warrant Officer Candidate
School also trains Army Reserve personnel.
The RTI Warrant Officer Candidate School is 3 phases.
Phase 1 is online distance learning. Phase 2 consists
of 5 IDT weekends at Camp Atterbury. Phase 3 is two
weeks of rigorous training at Camp Atterbury that
concludes with a very dignified graduation at the
Indiana War Memorial.
The WOCS in Indiana provides candidates with the
same high standards of training as the program at Ft.
Rucker. Candidates from four states train for Phase 2,
and from 14 states for Phase 3.
Both Phase 2 and 3 are located at Camp Atterbury to
take advantage of the excellent training facilities there,
and is a central location to Illinois, Michigan and
Kentucky National Guard and Army Reserve candidates.
The training location was a vital part of the Warrant
Officer Career College’s full accreditation of the RTI
WOCS in 2009.
The RTI-WOCS started in 2006 and since then has
trained over 400 Warrant Officer Candidates. In 2009
the school trained 19 candidates from Indiana,
surrounding states and the USAR for Phase 2, and 101
candidates for Phase 3. The Indiana program is also a
WOCS battalion element and has responsibilities over
Phase 2 training companies in Ohio, Wisconsin,
Minnesota and Iowa.

A move to the beautiful campus of the Soldiers and Sailors
Children’s Home in Knightstown, Ind., is scheduled for
FY 2010. This facility will provide additional space to
focus on the youth of the state in spectacular fashion.

The Indiana WOCS program traditionally runs Phase
2 in the winter and spring and concludes with Phase
3 in the summer. Because becoming a Warrant Officer
Candidate involves many steps, working with a
Warrant Officer Strength Manager in spring and
summer gives ample time to start the program with
Phase 1 in the late fall.

Information is available at 1-866-477-0156.

Information is available at 1-812-526-1499 ext. 2267.

33

34

OUR PEOPLE, OUR PROGRAMS, continue

SPECIAL FOCUS

INDIANA GUARD RESERVE
Indiana Guard Reserve (IGR)
Soldiers wear “Indiana” rather than
“U.S. Army” on their ACUs so that
they are recognized as the Governor’s
state defense force.
Members are from all walks of life – executives
and associates in business, professionals in law and
medicine, police officers, teachers, college students
and skilled laborers. Their common bond is love
of country and a commitment to serving their
neighbors, values proudly shared with the National
Guard.
Three years ago, the adjutant general asked the IGR
to establish itself as a resource for the Indiana
Department of Homeland Security (IDHS) as well
as Indiana’s 92 county emergency management
agencies and ten districts. With its division motto
of semper promptus, semper illic (always ready,
always there), they now have the highest proportion
and number of trained Soldiers in the National
Incident Management System (NIMS), more than
any other major subordinate command.
NIMS is the doctrine used by federal, state and
local authorities to organize the response to any
hazard. Today 54% of the IGR division is NIMS
Qualified, 21% certified as NIMS Managers, and
6% are NIMS Instructors.
IGR instructors, in partnership with IDHS, provide
NIMS training to the National Guard as required by
AR 525-27, “The Army Emergency Management
Program.” In emergencies, the IGR will either
embed with the National Guard or operate independently to handle missions consistent with NGR 10-4,
the National Guard Bureau’s regulation, policy and
training guidance for state defense forces.
In 2009, the Guard Reserve responded to two weather
emergency situations: the Kosciusko County Flood
in March and Chesterton’s F-2 tornado that struck
in August. In both cases, the IGR partnered with
county emergency managers to work within their
incident commands; they performed essential
support and coordination functions within those
county emergency operations centers.

www.in.ng.mil

At Camp Atterbury, guard reservists donated 3,696
labor hours to assist our armed forces at the Soldier
Readiness Processing Center (SRPC).
Almost 11,000 military personnel were mobilized
and 5,580 were demobilized from 525 different
USAR and ARNG units from across America. Guard
Reservists’ accumulated mileage for the SRPC
mission alone was sufficient to circumnavigate the
earth more than one and a half times!
The cost avoidance attributed to their unreimbursed
labor, per-diem, and mileage expenses saved the
Department of Defense and taxpayers hundreds
of thousands of dollars. Moreover, Guard Reserve
chaplains, working under the supervision of the post
chaplain, were always there to provide spiritual
comfort to transitioning warriors…... a service that
is priceless to the one who needs a friend to listen,
to understand, and to care.
The IGR has also accepted a number of recurring
community support missions in recent years from
the National Guard. Here are a few of its larger
missions: Guard Reservists protected runners
during the Indianapolis Mini Marathon and the
annual Senator Lugar Run at Butler University; in
cooperation with the Indianapolis Airport Authority
and the Hendricks County Sheriff’s Department, the
IGR protected the flight line and monitored public
safety at the Mount Comfort Air Show.
The Guard Reserve accepts applications from U.S.
citizens who are residents of Indiana. Veterans must
show evidence of an unqualified honorable
discharge. Citizens who have never served in the
military are also welcome to apply, subject to certain
age, health and educational restrictions. Entry rank
is the higher of grade PV2 (E-2) or the last federally
recognized rank held.
All applicants must have adequate resources to
purchase their own uniforms and other miscellaneous
expenses. Drills are once monthly, and annual
training lasts three consecutive days. For more
information, visit the division’s website at:
http://www.IndianaGuardReserve.US or call
1-800-237-2850 x 4038.

ed
INDEX
38th infantry division 6
76th infantry brigade combat team 7
81st troop command 8-9
122nd fighter wing 16
181st intelligence wing 18
219th battlefield surveillance brigade 12

A
ADJUTANT GENERAL’S MESSAGE 2, 3
AIR WINGS 16-19
appropriated funds 22, 23
(army) career center 32
ARMY CIVIL MILITARY AFFAIRS 14
ARMY MACOMs 6-11
ARMY RECRUITING AND RETENTION 13

I
indiana guard reserve (igr) 34
international officer exchange 31
international (partnerships) 30-31

J
J9 - civil military affairs 14
Johnson county armory
and u.s. army reserve center proJect 25
JOINT FORCES 6-19

L
lafayette armed foces reserve center proJect 25
lawrence readiness center proJect 24

B

M

BATTLEFIELD SURVEILLANCE BRIGADE (219TH) 12

macoms 6-11
muscatatuck urban training center (mutc) 10
muscatatuck construction proJects 27

C
camp atterbury Joint maneuver training center
(caJmtc) 10
camp atterbury-muscatatuck center for complex operations
(ca-mcco) 11
camp atterbury construction proJects 26-27
career center 32
community outreach 29
CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS 24-27

D
DETACHMENT 18 RECRUITING AND RETENTION 13

E
EXPENDITURES, STATE AND FEDERAL 22

F
federal appropriated funds 23
FISCAL IMPACT BY CITY 20-21
FISCAL REPORTS 20-27
franklin armory (Johnson cty) proJect 25

O
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 4
OUR PEOPLE, OUR PROGRAMS 32-24

P
PARTNERSHIPS 30-31
patriot academy 32

S
slovak armed forces (partnership) 30
special focus 32-34
STATE ACTIVE DUTY AND COMMUNITY OUTREACH 28-29
state active duty 28
state appropriated funds 22
state outreach 28-29
state partnership program 30

W
warrant officer program 33
WINGS 16-19

G
gary airport armory proJect 24

H

cover: graphic styling by indiana national guard public affairs;
images courtesy of indiana national guard and u.s. air force

hoosier youth challenge academy 33

35

